______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________

14

 17,500,000 Convertible Notes; and
 17,400,000 Options.

loss;

position, operating results and share price;

available;

15

SECTION 5 - DETAILS OF THE OFFER

Securities Limited.

Shares on issue.

applied for.

Further details on the rights and liabilities attaching to the Shares are contained in Section 13.1.

KEY DATES
Lodgement of Prospectus with ASIC  29 October 2012
Opening Date 30 October 2012
Closing Date 16 November 2012

these dates without notice. Investors who wish to submit an Application are encouraged to
do so as soon as practicable after the Offer opens

Limited ).

No Shares will be issued pursuant to this Prospectus until the Minimum Subscription has been raised. Should the
Minimum Subscription not be raised within three months after the date of this Prospectus, all Application Monies will be
dealt with in accordance with the Corporations Act.

16

Prospectus.

Pro Forma Capital Structure

Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus 281,847,040 87.60% 281,847,040 86.26%
Shares to be issued under this prospectus 5,000,000 1.55% 10,000,000 3.06%
Total Issued Shares on completion of the Offer 286,847,040 89.15% 291,847,040 89.32%

Shares to be issued under the Convertible Notes* 17,500,000 5.44% 17,500,000 5.36%
Total shares including options and Convertible Notes 321,747,040 100.00% 326,747,040 100.00%

* Details of the Convertible Notes are set out in section 13.13

Those Shareholders holding 5% or more of the Shares on issue both as at the date of this Prospectus and on completion

pursuant to the Offer and Armstrong Industries (HK) Limited does not convert its Notes to Shares – please refer to
section 13.13 for further details on the Notes for Armstrong Industries (HK) Limited) are set out in the respective tables
below.

______________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________